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NORMALIZED EXTRACTION WELL 

FLOW RATE GRAPHS 
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FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC CONTRACT NO. D004446 / SITE NO. 1‐30‐050

NORMALIZED GRAPH OF AVERAGE FLOW RATE FOR EW‐1
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NORMALIZED GRAPH OF AVERAGE FLOW RATE FOR EW‐2
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ATTACHMENT C 

 

 

AVERAGE PCE REMOVAL RATE GRAPH 
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SITE LOGS 
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ROUTINE MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE 



26th Qtr 26th Qtr 26th Qtr 27th Qtr 27th Qtr 27th Qtr
Blower Maintenance
Air Stripper Maintenance
GAC Removal and Replacement
Wet Well Pumps Maintenance

##/##/## Activity Completed
Activity to Complete

Jan-2011 Feb-2011

NYSDEC CONTRACT No. D004446 / SITE No. 1-30-050
SUMMARY OF MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES

Activity
02/17/1101/06/11

FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE

Mar-2011 Apr-2011 May-2011Dec-2010
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 



J:\_HazWaste\2531 (Franklin)\Quarterly Reports\Quarter 26 (December 10 - February 11)\Quarter 26 Sampling Results 7/27/2011 10:45 AM

SAMPLE ID
SYSTEM 

INFLUENT (EW-1)
SYSTEM 

INFLUENT (EW-1)
SYSTEM 

INFLUENT (EW-1)
SYSTEM 

INFLUENT (EW-1)
WATER WATER WATER WATER

UNITS (ug/L)
VOCs
Dichlorodifluoromethane U U U U U U U 5 ST
Chloromethane 0.82 J 0.34 J U U U U U --
Vinyl chloride U U U U U U U 2 ST
Bromomethane U U U U U U U 5 ST
Chloroethane U U U U U U U 5 ST
Trichlorofluoromethane U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,1-Dichloroethene U U U U U U U 5 ST
Methylene chloride U U U U U U U 5 ST
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,1-Dichloroethane U U U U U U U 5 ST
Chloroform 0.14 J 0.13 J 0.12 J 0.14 J 0.11 J U U 7 ST
1,1,1-Trichloroethane U U U U U U U 5 ST
Carbon tetrachloride U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,2-Dichloroethane U U U U U U U 0.6 ST
Trichloroethene U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,2-Dichloropropane U U U U U U U 1 ST
Bromodichloromethane U U U U U U U 50 GV
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U U U U U U U 0.4 ST
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene U U U U U U U 0.4 ST
1,1,2-Trichloroethane U U U U U U U 1 ST
Tetrachloroethene 17 16 18 18 16 16 19 5 ST
Dibromochloromethane U U U U U U U 50 GV
Chlorobenzene U U U U U U U 5 ST
Bromoform U U U U U U U 50 GV
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U 3 ST
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U 3 ST
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U 3 ST
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether U U U U U U U 5 ST

NOTES: ABBREVIATIONS: QUALIFIERS:
ug/L = Micrograms per liter ST: Standard Value U: Compound analyzed for but not detected
--: Not established GV: Guidance Value J: Compound found at a concentration below CRDL, value estimated

DATE OF COLLECTION
SAMPLE TYPE

COLLECTED BY

SYSTEM 
INFLUENT (EW-1) NYSDEC CLASS GA 

GROUNDWATER 
STANDARDS AND 

GUIDANCE VALUESEAREAR EAR
1/28/2011

(ug/L)

WATER

(ug/L) (ug/L)
EAR EAR

WATER
2/24/2011

EAR

Concentration exceeds 
NYSDEC Class GA 

(ug/L)

1/11/2011

(ug/L)

12/2/2010 12/16/2010 12/30/2010

FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC CONTRACT No. D004446 / SITE No. 1-30-050

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS OF EW-1 INFLUENT

(ug/L)(ug/L)

SYSTEM 
INFLUENT (EW-1)

EAR
2/10/2011

WATER

SYSTEM 
INFLUENT (EW-1)



J:\_HazWaste\2531 (Franklin)\Quarterly Reports\Quarter 26 (December 10 - February 11)\Quarter 26 Sampling Results 7/27/2011 10:45 AM

SAMPLE ID
SYSTEM 

INFLUENT (EW-2)
SYSTEM 

INFLUENT (EW-2)
SYSTEM 

INFLUENT (EW-2)
SYSTEM 

INFLUENT (EW-2)
WATER WATER WATER WATER

UNITS (ug/L)
VOCs
Dichlorodifluoromethane U U U U U U U 5 ST
Chloromethane U 0.53 J U U U U U --
Vinyl chloride U U U U U U U 2 ST
Bromomethane U U U U U U U 5 ST
Chloroethane U U U U 1.90 J U U 5 ST
Trichlorofluoromethane U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.20 J 0.24 J 0.24 J 0.21 J U 0.30 J 0.19 J 5 ST
Methylene chloride U U U U U U U 5 ST
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,1-Dichloroethane U U U 0.11 J U 0.12 J U 5 ST
Chloroform 0.16 J 0.16 U 0.16 U U U 0.15 J U 7 ST
1,1,1-Trichloroethane U U U 0.20 J 0.18 J U U 5 ST
Carbon tetrachloride U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,2-Dichloroethane U U U U U U U 0.6 ST
Trichloroethene U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,2-Dichloropropane U U U U U U U 1 ST
Bromodichloromethane U U U U U U U 50 GV
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U U U U U U U 0.4 ST
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene U U U U U U U 0.4 ST
1,1,2-Trichloroethane U U U U U U U 1 ST
Tetrachloroethene 55 56 57 58 52 51 60 5 ST
Dibromochloromethane U U U U U U U 50 GV
Chlorobenzene U U U U U U U 5 ST
Bromoform U U U U U U U 50 GV
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U 3 ST
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U 3 ST
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U 3 ST
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether U U U U U U U 5 ST

NOTES: ABBREVIATIONS: QUALIFIERS:
ug/L = Micrograms per liter ST: Standard Value U: Compound analyzed for but not detected
--: Not established GV: Guidance ValueJ: Compound found at a concentration below CRDL, value estimated

SAMPLE TYPE

EAR
DATE OF COLLECTION

SYSTEM 
INFLUENT (EW-2)

EAR
(ug/L)

2/10/2011
EAR

(ug/L)

12/16/2010

NYSDEC CLASS GA 
GROUNDWATER 
STANDARDS AND 

GUIDANCE VALUES

WATER

SYSTEM 
INFLUENT (EW-2)

1/28/2011
EAR
(ug/L)(ug/L) (ug/L)

1/11/201112/30/2010

Concentration exceeds NYSDEC Class GA 
Groundwater Standards or Guidance Values

EAR EARCOLLECTED BY
(ug/L)

12/2/2010

(ug/L)

WATER

FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC CONTRACT No. D004446 / SITE No. 1-30-050

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS OF EW-2 INFLUENT

SYSTEM 
INFLUENT (EW-2)

WATER
2/24/2011

EAR



J:\_HazWaste\2531 (Franklin)\Quarterly Reports\Quarter 26 (December 10 - February 11)\Quarter 26 Sampling Results 7/27/2011 10:45 AM

SAMPLE ID

SYSTEM 
EFFLUENT 

(AS-1)

SYSTEM 
EFFLUENT 

(AS-1)

SYSTEM 
EFFLUENT 

(AS-1)

EFFLUENT 
LIMITATIONS 

WATER WATER WATER WATER  

 
UNITS (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
VOCs
Dichlorodifluoromethane U U U U U U U -- 5 ST
Chloromethane U U U U U U U -- --
Vinyl chloride U U U U U U U -- 2 ST
Bromomethane U U U U U U U -- 5 ST
Chloroethane U U 0.56 J U U U U -- 5 ST
Trichlorofluoromethane U U U U U U U -- 5 ST
1,1-Dichloroethene U U U U U U U -- 5 ST
Methylene chloride U U U U U U U -- 5 ST
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene U U U U U U U -- 5 ST
1,1-Dichloroethane U U U U U U U 10 5 ST
Chloroform U U U U U U U -- 7 ST
1,1,1-Trichloroethane U U U U U U U 10 5 ST
Carbon tetrachloride U U U U U U U -- 5 ST
1,2-Dichloroethane U U U U U U U -- 0.6 ST
Trichloroethene U U U U U U U 10 5 ST
1,2-Dichloropropane U U U U U U U -- 1 ST
Bromodichloromethane U U U U U U U -- 50 GV
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U U U U U U U -- 0.4 ST
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene U U U U U U U -- 0.4 ST
1,1,2-Trichloroethane U U U U U U U -- 1 ST
Tetrachloroethene 0.18 J 0.24 J U 0.13 J U 0.19 J U 5 5 ST
Dibromochloromethane U U U U U U U -- 50 GV
Chlorobenzene U U U U U U U -- 5 ST
Bromoform U U U U U U U -- 50 GV
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U U U U U U U -- 5 ST
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U -- 3 ST
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U -- 3 ST
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U -- 3 ST
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether U U U U U U U -- 5 ST

NOTES: ABBREVIATIONS QUALIFIERS:

ug/L = Micrograms p  ST: Standard VU: Compound analyzed for but not detected
--: Not established GV: Guidance 

DATE OF COLLECTION
SAMPLE TYPE

COLLECTED BY EAR

WATER

EAREAR EAR EAR EAR
(ug/L)(ug/L)

1/28/2011

SYSTEM 
EFFLUENT 

(AS-1)

2/10/2011
EAR

J: Compound found at a 
concentration below    

SYSTEM 
EFFLUENT 

(AS-1)

SYSTEM 
INFLUENT 

(AS-1)

2/24/2011
WATER

(ug/L)

NYSDEC CLASS GA 
GROUNDWATER 
STANDARDS AND 

GUIDANCE VALUES

FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC CONTRACT No. D004446 / SITE No. 1-30-050

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS OF AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT FOR VOCs

SYSTEM 
EFFLUENT 

(AS-1)

Concentration exceeds Site 
Specific Effluent Limitation

WATER
12/2/2010 12/16/2010 12/30/2010 1/1/2011



SAMPLE ID
SYSTEM 

EFFLUENT (AS-1)
SYSTEM 

EFFLUENT (AS-1)
SYSTEM 

EFFLUENT (AS-1)
SYSTEM 

EFFLUENT (AS-1)
SYSTEM 

EFFLUENT (AS-1)
SYSTEM 

EFFLUENT (AS-1)
SYSTEM 

EFFLUENT (AS-1)
WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER

UNITS (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
METALS
Iron 52.7 J 132 J 144 J 390 U 154 J U 1000
Manganese 19.9 29.9 53.2 67.2 18.9 35.8 18.8 1000
pH (S.U.) 7.19 7.30 7.11 7.02 7.12 7.13 7.05 6.5 to 8.5

ABBREVIATIONS: QUALIFIERS:
U: Compound analyzed for but not detected

ug/L: Micrograms per liter J:  Compound found at a concentration below Contract Required Detection Limit, value estimated

EAR EAR EAR EAR EAR

FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC CONTRACT No. D004446 / SITE No. 1-30-050

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS OF AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT IRON, MANGANESE AND pH

EFFLUENT 
LIMITATIONS 

12/2/2010
SAMPLE TYPE
DATE OF COLLECTION
COLLECTED BY EAR EAR

12/16/2010 12/30/2010 1/11/2011 1/28/2011 2/10/2011 2/24/2011
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SAMPLE ID
CARBON VESSEL NO. 1 

INFLUENT
CARBON VESSEL NO. 1 

EFFLUENT
CARBON VESSEL NO. 2 

INFLUENT
CARBON VESSEL NO. 2 

EFFLUENT
SAMPLE TYPE AIR AIR AIR AIR
COLLECTED BY
UNITS (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
DATE OF COLLECTION PID Reading PID Reading PID Reading
12/2/2010
12/9/2010
12/16/2010
12/22/2010
12/30/2010
1/6/2011
1/11/2011
1/28/2011
2/3/2011
2/10/2011
2/17/2011
2/24/2011

EAR EAR

25.0
2.6

0.0
10.7
0.0

2.5

1.6 1.7
2.6 2.4 2.2 3.5

0.0 0.0

0.3 1.2

2.4 2.4
22.0 38.2

17.0 10.0 9.4 7.9
4.5 3.7 4.2 4.6

1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6
1.6 2.0 3.2 5.1

FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC CONTRACT No. D004446 / SITE No. 1-30-050

VAPOR PHASE SAMPLE RESULTS

PID Reading
2.2 2.9 3.3 3.5

EAR EAR

2.7
1.4

2.5
1.2

2.6
1.3

2.4
1.2

NOTES:

Samples were collected by filling a Tedlar bag at each of the sampling locations.  
Samples were tested using a handheld photoionization detector (PID).

Exceeds site-specific effluent limit of 1.0 ppm total VOCs.
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SAMPLE ID
SAMPLE TYPE
DATE OF COLLECTION
BLOWER FLOW RATE (FT3/MIN)

Loading Rate Loading Rate Emission Rate
UNITS (lb/hr) (lb/hr) (lb/hr)
VOCs
t 1,3 Dichloropropene U U U
Freon 114 U U U
Acetone U U U
Ethanol U U U
Ethyl Acetate U U U
Ethylbenzene U U U
Trichlorofluoromethane 1.2 2.8E-06 U U
Heptane U U U
Hexachloro-,1,3-Butadiene U U U
Hexane U U U
2-Hexanone U U U
Isopropyl Alcohol U U U
Methylene Chloride U U U
Benzene 14 3.3E-05 U 0.82 1.9E-06
Benzyl Chloride U U U
Styrene U U U
1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane U U U
Tetrachloroethene 210 4.9E-04 130 3.0E-04 180 4.2E-04
Tetrahydrofuran U U U
Toluene 1.1 2.6E-06 U U
1,2,4 Trichlorobenzene U U U
1,1,1 Trichloroethane U U U
1,1,2 Trichloroethane U U U
Trichloroethlyene 0.62 1.4E-06 0.63 1.5E-06 0.6 1.4E-06
1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene U U U
1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene U U U
Vinyl Acetate U U U
Vinyl Chloride U U U

Concentration Concentration Concentration
(ug/m3) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)

AIR AIR AIR
2/3/2011 2/3/2011 2/3/2011

620 620 620

FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC SITE No. 1-52-125

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS OF VAPOR PHASE CARBON VESSELS
- VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOCs)

LEAD-INFLUENT LEAD-EFFLUENT LAG-EFFLUENT

Vinyl Chloride U U U
o-Xylene U U U
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.6 3.7E-06 U U
1,2,2 Trifluoro-1,1,2 Tricloroethane U U U
m + p Xylene U U U
Bromodichloromethane U U U
1,2 Dibromoethane U U U
Methyl Ethyl Ketone U U U
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone U U U
Bromoform U U U
Bromomethane U U U
1,3 Butadiene U U U
4-Ethyltoluene U U U
Carbon Disulfide U U U
Carbon Tetrachloride U U U
Chlorobenzene U U U
Dibromochloromethane U U U
Chloroethane U U U
Chloroform 1.1 2.6E-06 U U
Chloromethane 1.2 2.8E-06 1.3 3.0E-06 1.6 3.7E-06
Propene 2.4 5.6E-06 1.1 J 2.6E-06 1.1 J 2.6E-06
Cyclohexane U U U
1,2 Dichlorobenzene U U U
1,3 Dichlorobenzene U U U
1,4 Dichlorobenzene U U U
Dichlorodifluoromethane 2.7 6.3E-06 2.7 6.3E-06 2.6 6.0E-06
1,1 Dichloroethane U U U
1,2 Dichloroethane U U U
1,1 Dichloroethene U U U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene U U U
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene U U U
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) U U U
1,2 Dichloropropane U U U
c 1,3 Dichloropropene U U U
Total BTEX U U U
Total VOCs 236 5.5E-04 136 3.2E-04 187 4.3E-04

ABBREVIATIONS: QUALIFIERS:
ug/m3 - Micrograms per cubic meter

J: Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
D: Result taken from reanalysis at a secondary dilution

U: Compound analyzed for but not detected.
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PERFORMANCE SUMMARY 



DATE OF SAMPLE  
COLLECTION

SYSTEM INFLUENT 
(EW-1 ) AVERAGE 

EXTRACTION RATE  
(gpm)

SYSTEM INFLUENT 
(EW-1 ) PCE 

CONCENTRATION    
(ug/l)

SYSTEM INFLUENT 
(EW-2 ) AVERAGE 

EXTRACTION RATE  
(gpm)

SYSTEM INFLUENT   
(EW-2 ) PCE 

CONCENTRATION    
(ug/l)

SYSTEM EFFLUENT 
(AS-1) PCE 

CONCENTRATION    
(ug/l)

PCE REMOVAL 
EFFICIENCY        

(%)

ESTIMATED 
AVERAGE PCE 

REMOVAL RATE(3)    

(lb/hr)

ESTIMATED        
SYSTEM           
RUNTIME          

(hr)

ESTIMATED CUMULATIVE 
PCE REMOVAL          

(lbs)
3/11/2009 40.1 18 5.7 92 < 0.5 99.54 6.24E-04 253
3/25/2009 39.0 16 5.3 74 < 0.5 99.48 5.09E-04 335
4/8/2009 39.2 16 5.3 61 < 0.5 99.44 4.76E-04 334
4/24/2009 40.4 13 5.2 61 < 0.5 99.38 4.22E-04 277
5/5/2009 39.5 16 5.2 63 < 0.5 99.46 4.81E-04 186
5/18/2009 40.5 13 5.5 53 < 0.5 99.33 4.10E-04 554 36.89 (1)

6/3/2009 39.5 15 5.3 56 < 0.5 99.40 4.45E-04 65
6/18/2009 39.1 13 5.2 55 < 0.5 99.35 3.98E-04 326
7/1/2009 40.3 8 5.5 48 < 0.5 99.09 3.02E-04 308
7/15/2009 40.3 11 5.3 47 < 0.5 99.23 3.47E-04 144
7/28/2009 40.6 13 5.4 61 < 0.5 99.37 4.29E-04 458
8/13/2009 40.4 13 5.3 51 < 0.5 99.33 3.98E-04 382
8/24/2009 40.2 11 5.3 50 < 0.5 99.25 3.54E-04 449 37.70 (1)

9/8/2009 39.9 13 5.8 53 < 0.5 99.30 4.14E-04 141
9/25/2009 39.8 12 5.8 57 < 0.5 99.28 4.05E-04 412
10/5/2009 39.0 10 5.8 54 < 0.5 99.17 3.50E-04 241

10/26/2009 39.5 12 5.7 56 < 0.5 99.28 3.97E-04 495
11/9/2009 36.0 8 5.4 48 < 0.5 99.03 2.79E-04 324

11/24/2009 37.5 11 5.5 51 < 0.5 99.21 3.47E-04 502 38.47 (1)

12/8/2009 12 50 < 0.5 172
12/26/2009 13 55 < 0.5 307
1/4/2010 13 54 < 0 5 256

38.53
38.65
38 75

99.31
99 32

99.235.4
5.2
5 1

36.2

36 8
36.3

38.21
38.30

36.46
36.58
36.67

36.13

37.39
37.54

37.76

FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC CONTRACT No. D004446 / SITE No. 1-30-050

EXTRACTION AND TREATMENT SYSTEM PERFORMANCE RESULTS

36.30

38.01

36.92
37.05
37.14
37.19

37.93

3.53E-04

3 77E 04
3.80E-04

1/4/2010 13 54 < 0.5 256
1/21/2010 14 62 < 0.5 408
2/5/2010 12 47 < 0.5 343
2/19/2010 15 55 0.82 564 39.26 (1)

3/4/2010 34.4 16 5.8 60 < 0.5 4.50E-04 251
3/18/2010 33.1 14 6.2 48 < 0.5 3.81E-04 104
4/1/2010 33.8 11 5.7 47 < 0.5 3.20E-04 328
4/15/2010 34.0 14 6.3 58 < 0.5 4.21E-04 336
4/30/2010 33.6 15 6.3 59 < 0.5 4.39E-04 342
5/13/2010 32.2 16 6.4 68 0.52 4.76E-04 299
5/28/2010 33.3 14 5.7 76 0.97 4.50E-04 440 40.15 (1)

6/10/2010 16 65 0.51 4.81E-04 226
6/25/2010 17 61 < 0.5 4.73E-04 322
7/7/2010 16 57 < 0.5 4.00E-04
7/21/2010 14 53 < 0.5 3.65E-04
8/5/2010 15 52 0.5 3.59E-04
8/19/2010 16 62 0.5 4.25E-04 40.95 (1)

9/23/2010 25 58 < 0.12
10/7/2010 19 63 0.35

10/21/2010 14 51 0.19
11/4/2010 17 60 0.20

11/19/2010 16 56 0.18 41.73 (1)

17 55 0.18
16 56 0.24
18 57 < 0.12
18 7.0 (4) 58 0.13
16 7.0 (4) 52 < 0.12
16 7.0 (4) 51 0.19
18 7.0 (4) 60 < 0.12 42.73 (1)

NOTES: ABBREVIATIONS: QUALIFIERS:
gpm: gallons per minute lb/hr: pounds per hour J: Compound found at a concentration below CRDL, value estimated

1. Estimated through the end of the reporting period. ug/L: micrograms per liter NS: Not sampled B: Compound detected in method blank as well as the sample, value estimated
2. Performance results for the reporting period are shaded.
3. Mass removal rate(lb/hr) = flow(gpm)*concentration(ug/l)*3.79(liters/gallon)*1E-6(g/ug)*2.2E-3(lb/g)*60(min/hr)
4. Extraction well EW-2 flow meter malfunctioning and not recording flow rate.  Value based on average flow rate for the reporting period.

6.7

31.9
31.2

41.28
41.43

99.74 4.68E-04

4.02E-04
4.55E-04

99.67

607

639

40.97

40.41

40.70

24
336
336
336

41.14

31.5

32.4

7.0
6.3

40.47
99.27 40.59

148
330

99.40

5.89E-04

99.72

99.52

33.0

99.87
33.7

5.3
99.344.7

5.0

99.33
4.8

32.6
31.5
33.4

31.0

35.0

6.3
32.8
32.0

99.25

5.16E-04
6.3
7.0

39.66
39.81

40.26

289

99.30

99.41

98.77

99.28
99.30

39.38
39.42
39.52

99.35
99.19
99.11

39.95

33.2 6.6

38.75
38.92
39.03

99.32
99.38

6.3
99.18

5.1
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